

JAN 11 2010

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COUNTY OF BUTTE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF BUTTE COUNTY, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal,
Third Appellate District**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FOR CALIFORNIA
STATE SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA
POLICE CHIEFS' ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA
POLICE OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION, CITY
OF COSTA MESA, AND CITY OF WHITTIER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
MARTIN J. MAYER
Counsel of Record
KRISTA MACNEVIN JEE
JONES & MAYER
3777 North Harbor Boulevard
Fullerton, California 92835
(714) 446-1400
*Counsel for Amici Curiae
and/or City Attorney*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR JURISDICTION AND STATEMENT OF CASE....	1
II. REASONS FOR ALLOWING WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	2
III. INTRODUCTION	2
IV. MARIJUANA IS CONTRABAND AND ILLEGAL UNDER BOTH STATE AND FEDERAL LAW	3
V. THE RECOGNITION BY CALIFORNIA OF A PROPERTY RIGHT IN MEDICAL MARIJUANA CONFLICTS WITH FEDERAL LAW AND PRIOR DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	6
VI. THE COURT OF APPEAL'S OPINION ENCOURAGES DISREGARD AND VIOLATION OF FEDERAL LAW AND INTERFERES WITH THE ABILITY OF STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT TO ASSIST FEDERAL AUTHORITIES	9
VII. THE COURT OF APPEAL'S RECOGNITION OF A PROPERTY RIGHT IN MEDICAL MARIJUANA DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH FEDERAL LAW.....	12
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1, 125 S. Ct. 2195, 162 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Cooper v. City of Greenwood, Miss.</i> , 904 F.2d 302 (5th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>U.S. v. Harrell</i> , 530 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
STATE CASES	
<i>Chavez v. Superior Court</i> , 123 Cal. App. 4th 104, 20 Cal. Rptr. 3d 21 (2004).....	5
<i>City of Garden Grove v. Superior Court</i> , 157 Cal. App. 4th 355, 68 Cal. Rptr. 3d 656 (2007).....	3, 6
<i>County of Butte v. Superior Court</i> , 175 Cal. App. 4th 729, 96 Cal. Rptr. 3d 421 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. Ragingwire Telecommunications</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 920, 174 P.3d 200, 70 Cal. Rptr. 3d 382 (2008).....	5, 9
FEDERAL STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 801	7, 12
21 U.S.C. § 812	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
21 U.S.C. § 881	8
21 U.S.C. § 903	4

STATE STATUTES

California Health & Safety Code § 11007.....	9, 12
California Health & Safety Code § 11054.....	9, 12
California Health & Safety Code § 11356.2 (Compassionate Use Act).....	4
California Health & Safety Code § 11362.7- 11362.83 (Medical Marijuana Program Act).....	4
California Health & Safety Code § 11362.765.....	5
